Grader, in favor; Mrs. Noonan, in favor.  

CONTRACT.  Public Safety Consultants.  Motion made and seconded to award a 
contract to Public Safety Consultants LLC, Boxford, to conduct assessment centers for 
Police Sargent and Lieutenant in the amount of twelve thousand three hundred dollars 
($12,300.00) and authorize the Chair to sign on behalf of the Board.  Moved by Mr. Nye, 
seconded by Mrs. Singer.   On a polled vote the Board voted as follows:  Mrs. Singer, in 
favor; Mr. Murray, present; Mr. Nye, in favor; Mr. Grader, in favor; Mrs. Noonan, in favor.